

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Docket No. 083298

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARK MELVIN,

Defendant.

Criminal Action

ON APPEAL FROM:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-4632-17

Sat Below:

Hon. Messano, Fasciale and Rose

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS OF NEW JERSEY

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN
A Professional Corporation
Joseph A. Hayden, Jr. (256671969)
Dillon J. McGuire (187602018)
Court Plaza South
21 Main Street, Suite 200
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601-7054
Ph: (201) 488-8200
F: (201) 488-5556
jhayden@pashmanstein.com
dmcguire@pashmanstein.com

*Attorneys for the Association of
Criminal Defense Attorneys of New
Jersey*

On the Brief:

Joseph A. Hayden, Jr.
Dillon J. McGuire

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

 POINT I 7

 THIS COURT’S POST-APPRENDI DECISIONS ALLOW TRIAL COURTS TO ENHANCE A DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE WITHIN THE SENTENCING RANGE AUTHORIZED BY THE JURY VERDICT BASED ON A FINDING OF ONE OR MORE STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND A CONCLUSION THAT THEY OUTWEIGH ALL MITIGATING FACTORS. BUT A TRIAL COURT’S RELIANCE ON AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR INCONSISTENT WITH THE JURY VERDICT VIOLATES THE ESSENCE OF APPRENDI, AND ITS USE TO ENHANCE A DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE EVEN WITHIN THE RANGE AUTHORIZED BY THE VERDICT VIOLATES THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION. 7

 POINT II 14

 U.S. v. WATTS, THE PRECEDENT RELIED ON BY VIRTUALLY ALL THE COURTS OF APPEAL TO SUPPORT ENHANCED SENTENCES BY SENTENCING JUDGES BASED ON ALLEGATIONS OF WHICH A DEFENDANT WAS ACQUITTED, CANNOT SUPPORT THE RULE ALLOWING SENTENCING ENHANCEMENT BASED ON ACQUITTED CHARGES. 14

 A. SEVEN CURRENT AND FORMER SUPREME COURT JUSTICES HAVE EXPRESSED SERIOUS CONCERNS ABOUT THE HOLDING IN WATTS, AS HAVE NUMEROUS FEDERAL AND STATE COURT JUDGES. ... 14

 B. THE VAST MAJORITY OF FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISIONS THAT AFFIRM SENTENCES WITHIN THE AUTHORIZED RANGE ENHANCED BY FINDINGS OF FACT BASED ON ACQUITTED CHARGES RELY SOLELY OR PRIMARILY ON U.S. v. WATTS; WATTS WAS A PRE-APPRENDI DOUBLE JEOPARDY CASE THAT NEVER ADDRESSED THE FIFTH OR SIXTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS THAT WERE THE BASIS FOR APPRENDI’S HOLDING. ... 23

 C. NEITHER WATTS NOR STATE v. TILLERY SUPPORT THE APPELLATE DIVISION OPINION. 29

 POINT III 30

 ARTICLE I, PARAGRAPHS 9 AND 10 OF THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION CONSTITUTE INDEPENDENT STATE GROUNDS FOR REJECTING THE HOLDING OF U.S. v. WATTS AS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION. 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Constitution

New Jersey Constitution,
Article I, Paragraphs 9 and 10..... i, 31, 37

Cases

Almendarez-Torres v. U.S.,
523 U.S. 224 (1998) 27

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000) *passim*

Blakely v. Washington,
542 U.S. 296 (2004) *passim*

Coffin v. United States,
156 U.S. 432 (1895) 23, 34

Cunningham v. California,
549 U.S. 270 (2007) 17

Gall v. United States,
552 U.S. 38 (2007) 17

Johnson v. Mississippi,
486 U.S. 578 (1988) 34

Jones v. U.S.,
574 U.S. 948 (2014) 17

Jones v. U.S.,
526 U.S. 227, 230-31 (1999) 35

McMillian v. Pennsylvania,
477 U.S. 79 (1986) 27

Nelson v. Colorado,
137 S.Ct. 1249 (2017) 33, 34

People v. Beck,
2019 WL 3422585 (Mich. 2019) 22

<u>State v. Cote,</u> 530 A.2d 775 (N.H. 1987)	23
<u>State v. Crisantos (Arriagas),</u> 102 N.J. 265 (1986)	11
<u>State v. Eckers,</u> 185 N.J. 523, 538 (2006).....	33
<u>State v. Franklin,</u> 184 N.J. 516 (2005)	10, 11, 12
<u>State v. Gilmore,</u> 103 N.J. 508 (1986)	31, 32, 33
<u>State v. Gilmore,</u> 199 N.J. Super. 389 (App. Div. 1985)	32
<u>State v. Ingenito,</u> 87 N.J. 204 (1981)	11
<u>State v. K.S.,</u> 220 N.J. 190 (2015)	12, 13, 29
<u>State v. Kiriakakis,</u> 235 N.J. 420 (2018)	8, 9
<u>State v. Marley,</u> 364 S.E.2d 133 (N.C. 1988)	22
<u>State v. Melvin,</u> 2017 WL 796453 (App. Div. March 1, 2017)	5
<u>State v. Melvin,</u> 2019 WL 2910738 (App. Div. July 8, 2019)	6
<u>State v. Natale,</u> 184 N.J. 458 (2009)	7, 8
<u>State v. Novembrino,</u> 105 N.J. 95, 145 (1987).....	33

<u>State v. Pierce,</u>	
136 N.J. 184, 209 (1994)	33
<u>State v. Thomas,</u>	
188 N.J. 137 (2006)	8
<u>State v. Tillery,</u>	
238 N.J. 293 (2019)	6, 29, 30
<u>State v. Tindell,</u>	
417 N.J. Super. 530 (App. Div. 2011)	13, 14
<u>State v. Zuber,</u>	
227 N.J. 422, 438 (2017)	33
<u>Swain v. Alabama,</u>	
380 U.S. 202 (1965)	31
<u>U.S. v. Ashworth,</u>	
139 Fed. App'x 525 (4th Cir. 2005)	24
<u>U.S. v. Bell,</u>	
808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19, 21
<u>U.S. v. Booker,</u>	
543 U.S. 220 (2005)	passim
<u>U.S. v. Brady,</u>	
928 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1991)	15, 24
<u>U.S. v. Dorcely,</u>	
454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	24
<u>U.S. v. Duncan,</u>	
400 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2005)	24
<u>U.S. v. Farias,</u>	
469 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2006)	23
<u>U.S. v. Faust,</u>	
456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)	22, 24
<u>U.S. v. Gobbi,</u>	
471 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2006)	23

<u>U.S. v. Gotti,</u> 767 Fed. App'x 173 (2nd Cir. 2019)	23
<u>U.S. v. Hammond,</u> 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004)	35
<u>U.S. v. Hayward,</u> 177 Fed. App'x 214 (3d Cir. 2006)	24
<u>U.S. v. Jones,</u> 744 F.3d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16, 18, 19, 23
<u>U.S. v. Lasley,</u> 832 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2016)	21
<u>U.S. v. Magallanez,</u> 408 F.3d 672 (10th Cir. 2005)	24
<u>U.S. v. Mercado,</u> 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)	21, 23
<u>U.S. v. Price,</u> 418 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2005)	24
<u>U.S. v. Putra,</u> 78 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<u>U.S. v. Rodriguez,</u> 73 F.3d 161 (7th Cir. 1996)	35
<u>U.S. v. Sabellion-Umana,</u> 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	18
<u>U.S. v. Settles,</u> 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	23
<u>U.S. v. Vaughan,</u> 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005)	24
<u>U.S. v. Watts,</u> 67 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 1995)	passim
<u>U.S. v. Watts,</u> 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	passim

<u>U.S. v. White,</u> 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008)	21, 23
<u>United States v. Pimental,</u> 367 F.Supp.2d 143 (D.Mass.2005)	20, 22
<u>Witte v. U.S.,</u> 515 U.S. 389 (1995).....	27, 28

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6(f)	8
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6(b)	9
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6(c)	10
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6(d)	11

Other Authorities

Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3553(b) (2000 Ed. And Supp. 14).....	27
